

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

QUAD GRAPHICS, INC.,
PETITIONER,

v.

NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

R. REEVES ANDERSON
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
*1144 Fifteenth Street
Suite 3100
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 863-1000*

MICHAEL J. BOWEN
AKERMAN LLP
*50 N. Laura Street
Suite 3100
Jacksonville, FL 32202
(904) 798-3700*

ALLON KEDEM
Counsel of Record
SEAN A. MIRSKI
KATHRYN C. REED
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
*601 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
allon.kedem@arnoldporter.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional Provision Involved.....	1
Introduction.....	2
Statement	4
A. Legal Background	4
B. Proceedings Below	7
Reasons for Granting the Petition	11
I. The Decision Below Was Wrong	11
A. <i>Dilworth</i> Has Not Been Overruled.....	12
1. <i>Complete Auto</i>	12
2. <i>Wayfair</i>	14
B. <i>Dilworth</i> Was Rightly Decided	17
II. State Courts Are Divided About <i>Dilworth</i>	20
III. The Questions Presented Merit Review in This Case	27
A. This Court’s Intervention Is Needed Now	27
B. This Case Is an Ideal Vehicle.....	30
Conclusion	32
APPENDIX A: North Carolina Supreme Court Decision (Dec. 16, 2022).....	1a
APPENDIX B: North Carolina Business Court Opinion (June 23, 2021)	46a
APPENDIX C: North Carolina Office of Administrative Hearings Opinion (June 24, 2020).....	81a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	11
<i>Allied Signal, Inc. v. Director, Div. of Taxation</i> , 504 U.S. 768 (1992)	6
<i>Associated Indus. of Mo. v. Lohman</i> , 511 U.S. 641 (1994)	13, 19
<i>Baker & Taylor, Inc. v. Kawafuchi</i> , 82 P.3d 804 (Haw. 2004).....	23, 24
<i>Bittner v. United States</i> , — S. Ct. — (2023).....	31
<i>Bloomingtondale Brothers, Division of Federated Department Stores, Inc. v. Chu</i> , 513 N.E.2d 233 (N.Y. 1987)	21, 22, 26, 28
<i>Bloomingtondale Brothers, Division of Federated Department Stores, Inc. v. Chu</i> , 505 N.Y.S.2d 258 (N.Y. App. Div. 1986)	21
<i>Bosse v. Oklahoma</i> , 580 U.S. 1 (2016)	12
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. Montana</i> , 453 U.S. 609 (1981)	13
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977)	6, 12, 13, 14, 21
<i>Comptroller of Treasury of Maryland v. Wynne</i> , 575 U.S. 542 (2015)	30
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviall Servs., Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004)	16
<i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163 (1989)	13
<i>Dep't of Revenue v. Care Computer Sys.</i> , 4 P.3d 469 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2000).....	26

<i>General Trading Co. v. State Tax Commission of Iowa</i> , 322 U.S. 335 (1944)	5, 6, 19, 29
<i>Greenscapes Home & Garden Prods. v. Testa</i> , 129 N.E.3d 1060 (Ohio App. 2019)	26
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989)	17
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998)	12
<i>Hutto v. Davis</i> , 454 U.S. 370 (1982)	27
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Ent., LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015)	17
<i>Mahnich v. Southern S.S. Co.</i> , 321 U.S. 96 (1944)	27
<i>McBoyle v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 25 (1931)	31
<i>McKesson Corp. v. Div. of Alcoholic Beverages & Tobacco</i> , 496 U.S. 18 (1990)	25
<i>McLeod v. J. E. Dilworth Co.</i> , 322 U.S. 327 (1944)	2, 4–5, 12–14, 17, 19, 21–26, 29
<i>Media Graphics, Inc. v. Director, Div. of Taxation</i> , 7 N.J. Tax 23 (1984).....	25
<i>National Bellas Hess, Inc. v. Department of Revenue of Illinois</i> , 386 U.S. 753 (1967)	7, 15
<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1474 (2021)	28
<i>Okla. Tax Comm’n v. Chickasaw Nation</i> , 515 U.S. 450 (1995)	29
<i>Okla. Tax Comm’n v. Jefferson Lines, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 175 (1995)	12, 13, 17

<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992)	6, 7, 15, 18, 29, 30
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989)	12
<i>Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. Lindley</i> , 436 N.E.2d 1029 (Ohio 1982)	20, 21
<i>Shalala v. Illinois Council on Long Term Care, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000)	16
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018)	7, 12, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 29
<i>South Tex. Chlorine, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 792 S.W.2d 275 (Tex. App. 1990)	25
<i>Spector Motor Service v. O'Connor</i> , 340 U.S. 602 (1951)	6
<i>State v. Dorhout</i> , 513 N.W.2d 390 (S.D. 1994)	22, 23
<i>TA Operating Corp. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 767 So.2d 1270 (Fla. App. 2000)	25
<i>United States v. New Mexico</i> , 455 U.S. 720 (1982)	29
<i>Westinghouse Elec. Corp. v. Tully</i> , 466 U.S. 388 (1984)	13
<i>World Book, Inc. v. Revenue Division</i> , 590 N.W.2d 293 (Mich. 1999)	22
State Tax Authorities	
Georgia Tax Tribunal, No. TAX-IIT-1340253 (Feb. 11, 2015)	25
Okla. Tax Comm'n, No. 90-11-15-14 (Nov. 15, 1990)	25
Tenn. Dep't Rev., Letter Ruling No. 99-14 (May 7, 1999)	25

Other Authorities

- Adam Thimmesch, Darien Shanske, and David Gamage, *Wayfair: Sales Tax Formalism and Income Tax Nexus*, 89 *St. Tax Notes* 975 (2018) 16
- Breen M. Schiller and Daniel L. Staley, *The Reemergence of Transactional Nexus*, 40 *J. St. Tax'n* 9 (2021) 14
- Bryan Garner et al., *The Law of Judicial Precedent* (2016) 27
- Charles A. Trost, *Federal Limitations on State and Local Tax* (2d ed. 2022 update) 4, 14, 16
- Hayes R. Holderness, *Navigating 21st Century Tax Jurisdiction*, 79 *Md. L. Rev.* 1 (2019) 14, 16
- Jerome Hellerstein & Walter Hellerstein, *State Taxation* (3d ed. 2022) 4, 19
- Richard D. Pomp, *Is Quad Graphics Decision Innocuous or a Jurisprudential Threat?*, *Bloomberg Tax* (Jan. 25, 2023), <http://bit.ly/3StaA2v> 28–29
- Richard D. Pomp, *Wayfair: Its Implications and Missed Opportunities*, 58 *Wash. U. J. L. & Pol'y* 1 (2019) 16
- Samuel Estreicher & John E. Sexton, *A Managerial Theory of the Supreme Court's Responsibilities: An Empirical Study*, 59 *N.Y.U. L. Rev.* 681 (1984) 27
